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Whitewater-Baldy, Gila NF. IMT 1 (Sciacca). Fifteen miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber. Active fire behavior 
with isolated torching and short range spotting. Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Gladiator, Prescott NF. Started on state land one mile east of Crown King, AZ. Timber. Smoldering. 
 
* Montezuma, Coronado NF. Twenty miles southeast of Sells, AZ. Timber and grass. Active fire behavior. 
Structures threatened. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Whitewater-Baldy NM GNF 217,988 20,655 15 UNK 1,257 18 27 64 10 20 10.7M FS 

Gladiator AZ PNF 16,240 0 75 UNK 72 -24 1 4 1 6 14.8M ST 

* Montezuma AZ CNF 600 --- 0 UNK 151 --- 4 5 3 0 80K FS 

  
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (113 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: ** 8 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 15 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sunrise Mine, Uncompahgre Field Office, BLM. IMT 1 (Harvey). Fifteen miles south of Gateway, CO. Timber 
and brush. Creeping and smoldering. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.  
 
Little Sand, San Juan NF. IMT 2 (Pechota). Thirteen miles northwest of Pagosa Springs, CO. Timber. 
Moderate fire activity with torching and short range spotting. Structures threatened.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Sunrise Mine CO UPD 6,093 -99 92 6/3 415 -201 11 8 5 0 3.3M BLM 

Little Sand CO SJF 4,608 328 N/A N/A 278 41 7 5 3 0 1.5M FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Duck Lake, Michigan DNR. Fifteen miles northeast of Newberry, MI. Timber. Minimal fire activity. Reduction in 
acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Duck Lake MI MIS 21,331 -127 71 UNK 224 -2 3 19 5 106 2.2M ST 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
* Preacher, Western Nevada Agency, BIA. Five miles southeast of Gardnerville, NV. Pinyon pine, juniper, 
brush and hardwood slash. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting. Structures threatened.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Preacher NV WNA 700 --- 0 6/4 249 --- 7 31 2 0 123K BIA 

 
 
 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 9 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



 
 
 
 
 

 
AR, Northwest Area, Utah DNR. Eight miles south of Saratoga Springs, UT. Brush and grass. Moderate fire 
activity with isolated torching.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

AR UT NWS 1,680 930 80 6/2 99 0 4 5 0 0 123K ST 

 
 

 

 
Junction, Merritt Island, NWR. Six miles east of Titusville, FL. Brush. Smoldering. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Junction FL MIR 600 --- 90 UNK 23 --- 0 5 0 0 50K FWS 

Russian Road AL ALS 997 497 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 30K ST 

Ralston MS MSS 110 0 100 --- 20 0 0 4 0 0 17.5K ST 

 ALS – Alabama Forestry Commission MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  A deep trough will drift across the East while a ridge of high pressure 
develops over the West. Showers and thunderstorms will move through the Northeast and the Great Lakes 
region. Thunderstorms will develop along the front range of the Rockies from eastern Wyoming to eastern New 
Mexico and western Texas. Showers and thunderstorms will move across the Northwest and northern Rockies 
along a weak front. Very hot and dry conditions will continue across the Great Basin, the Southwest and 
southern California. In Alaska, scattered showers and thunderstorms will develop in the Interior while rain 
continues along the South Coast.    
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
  

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 

Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 28 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
Aviation Category. 

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS 
Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an 
important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a 
stressful, time-critical period. Response plans have to be briefed to all on the crew. 
  

 Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone’s chances of 
survival. 

 Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind: 

• Preserve life. Rescuers first!!! 
• Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, 

keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.  
• Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be disturbed in 

order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.  
• Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the 

accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the 
aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.  

 Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and 
toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire. 

 Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use 
extreme caution when working near the wreckage site. 

 Do not exceed your physical limitations. 
 

  Activity: Review your unit’s mishap response plan with the crew. Consider practicing with a crash 
rescue drill or scenario.   

References: 
NFES-2659 Interagency Aviation Mishap Response Guide and Checklist 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 

| FAX: 208-387-5250 
 

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

1 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

1 

0

4 

1

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

11 
 

20 

2 

0

14 

20

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

18 
 

5,356 

2 

1

20 

5,357

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

1 

4

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

3 

5

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

494

   

  

   

  

4 
 

1,680 

2 

164

7 

2,338

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

40

5 

76

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

2 

0

9 

116

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

630

1 

0

   

  

   

  

2 
 

3 

2 

65,976

15 

66,609

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

1

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

0 

854

5 

855

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

7 
 

100 

   

  

7 

100

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

28 
 

184 

   

  

28 

184

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

671

8 

574

0 

0

0 

0

76 
 

7,345 

11 

66,995

113 

75,585
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

1 

22

109 
 

179 

2 

0

113 

201

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45 

1,568

19 

9,785

   

  

5 

4

123 
 

815 

41 

61

233 

12,233

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

0

7 

39

1 

0

2 

1

665 
 

1,043 

89 

68

767 

1,151

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

11

50 

271

4 

0

7 

2

959 
 

7,383 

159 

137

1,189 

7,804

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

477 

23,607

11 

2,621

12 

813

4 

620

90 
 

2,213 

59 

982

653 

30,856

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

155

86 

5,395

   

  

5 

0

182 
 

8,457 

25 

5,981

312 

19,988

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

52

92 

40,329

   

  

7 

0

54 
 

2,834 

14 

538

171 

43,753

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

319 

8,470

69 

3,031

9 

14

8 

2,400

228 
 

10,107 

216 

278,496

849 

302,518

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

380 

17,640

60 

8,507

20 

1,243

4 

818

485 
 

35,191 

126 

23,419

1,075 

86,818

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

667 

1,628

   

  

33 

4,703

13 

398

5,618 
 

43,335 

335 

5,608

6,666 

55,672

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

224 

30,805

   

  

21 

15,175

21 

3,443

9,817 
 

127,354 

319 

48,682

10,402 

225,459

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,143 

83,936

395 

69,978

100 

21,948

77 

7,708

18,330 
 

238,911 

1,385 

363,972

22,430 

786,453
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 31,592 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,136,971 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1 

74

1 

74

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3 

333

3 

333

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1 

120

1 

120

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0 

100

0 

100

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1 

5

1 

5

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

41 
 

1,123 

   

  

41 

1,123

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

41 
 

1,123 

6 

632

47 

1,755

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

18

8 
 

5,270 

   

  

10 

5,288

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

851

55 

6,884

5 

995

   

  

   
 

  

148 

31,806

211 

40,536

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

107

13 

203

16 

22,411

21 

151

   
 

  

150 

13,005

202 

35,877

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,521

5 

381

   

  

1 
 

550 

156 

4,263

168 

6,715

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

421

13 

5,440

67 

16,401

4 

238

32 
 

1,709 

183 

20,012

309 

44,221

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

15 

1,324

2 

188

4 

269

23 
 

342 

41 

18,969

85 

21,092

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

2,261

4 

419

   

  

13 
 

279 

4 

221

29 

3,180

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18 

639

11 

7,706

6 

2,591

15 

109

   
 

  

128 

38,368

178 

49,413

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

2,022

24 

2,987

98 

18,416

21 

2,492

18 
 

8,377 

61 

10,819

244 

45,113

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36 

22,098

   

  

463 

76,836

40 

9,054

905 
 

57,719 

147 

57,079

1,591 

222,786

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

4,783

   

  

120 

48,113

52 

37,384

7,229 
 

430,236 

834 

798,334

8,258 

1,318,850

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

114 

30,921

145 

28,326

786 

186,751

159 

49,715

8,229 
 

504,482 

1,852 

992,876

11,285 

1,793,071
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 6 23 256 1,719
 Yukon Territory 0 0 3 2
 Alberta 8 1,413 572 6,000
 Northwest Territory 6 531 9 534
 Saskatchewan 7 192 107 803
 Manitoba 1 12 102 17,456
 Ontario 25 9 418 48,886
 Quebec 4 2,409 297 35,596
 Newfoundland 0 0 39 2,357
 New Brunswick 0 0 242 330
 Nova Scotia 0 0 243 740
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 5 9
 National Parks 0 12,000 8 18,620
Total 57 16,589 2,301 133,053

 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
 

 


