### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, June 2, 2012 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (113 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (\*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: \*\* 8
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	15
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Whitewater-Baldy, Gila NF. IMT 1 (Sciacca). Fifteen miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber. Active fire behavior with isolated torching and short range spotting. Residences threatened. Evacuations in effect.

Gladiator, Prescott NF. Started on state land one mile east of Crown King, AZ. Timber. Smoldering.

\* **Montezuma**, Coronado NF. Twenty miles southeast of Sells, AZ. Timber and grass. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Whitewater-Baldy	NM	GNF	217,988	20,655	15	UNK	1,257	18	27	64	10	20	10.7M	FS
Gladiator	ΑZ	PNF	16,240	0	75	UNK	72	-24	1	4	1	6	14.8M	ST
* Montezuma	AZ	CNF	600		0	UNK	151		4	5	3	0	80K	FS

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 3)

New fires:	5
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Sunrise Mine,** Uncompander Field Office, BLM. IMT 1 (Harvey). Fifteen miles south of Gateway, CO. Timber and brush. Creeping and smoldering. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

**Little Sand**, San Juan NF. IMT 2 (Pechota). Thirteen miles northwest of Pagosa Springs, CO. Timber. Moderate fire activity with torching and short range spotting. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Sunrise Mine	СО	UPD	6,093	-99	92	6/3	415	-201	11	8	5	0	3.3M	BLM
Little Sand	СО	SJF	4,608	328	N/A	N/A	278	41	7	5	3	0	1.5M	FS

### Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	7
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

**Duck Lake**, Michigan DNR. Fifteen miles northeast of Newberry, MI. Timber. Minimal fire activity. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Duck Lake	MI	MIS	21,331	-127	71	UNK	224	-2	3	19	5	106	2.2M	ST

### Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires:9New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

<sup>\*</sup> **Preacher**, Western Nevada Agency, BIA. Five miles southeast of Gardnerville, NV. Pinyon pine, juniper, brush and hardwood slash. Active fire behavior with torching and spotting. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Preacher	NV	WNA	700		0	6/4	249		7	31	2	0	123K	BIA

# Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**AR**, Northwest Area, Utah DNR. Eight miles south of Saratoga Springs, UT. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity with isolated torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
AR	UT	NWS	1,680	930	80	6/2	99	0	4	5	0	0	123K	ST

### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:28New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

**Junction**, Merritt Island, NWR. Six miles east of Titusville, FL. Brush. Smoldering. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Junction	FL	MIR	600		90	UNK	23		0	5	0	0	50K	FWS
Russian Road	AL	ALS	997	497	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	30K	ST
Ralston	MS	MSS	110	0	100		20	0	0	4	0	0	17.5K	ST

ALS - Alabama Forestry Commission

MSS - Mississippi Forestry Commission

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A deep trough will drift across the East while a ridge of high pressure develops over the West. Showers and thunderstorms will move through the Northeast and the Great Lakes region. Thunderstorms will develop along the front range of the Rockies from eastern Wyoming to eastern New Mexico and western Texas. Showers and thunderstorms will move across the Northwest and northern Rockies along a weak front. Very hot and dry conditions will continue across the Great Basin, the Southwest and southern California. In Alaska, scattered showers and thunderstorms will develop in the Interior while rain continues along the South Coast.

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm



# Today's discussion is from the Aviation Category.

### **AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS**

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-critical period. Response plans have to be briefed to all on the crew.

- Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone's chances of survival.
- Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind:
  - Preserve life. Rescuers first!!!
  - Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.
  - Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be disturbed in order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.
  - Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the
    accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the
    aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.
- Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire.
- Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme caution when working near the wreckage site.
- Do not exceed your physical limitations.
- Activity: Review your unit's mishap response plan with the crew. Consider practicing with a crash rescue drill or scenario.

References:

NFES-2659 Interagency Aviation Mishap Response Guide and Checklist

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES					0		0
	FIRES					3	1	4
Northwest	ACRES	_				1	0	1
	FIRES	1				11	2	14
Northern California	ACRES	0				20	0	20
Courth and Colifornia	FIRES					18	2	20
Southern California	ACRES	_				5,356	1	5,357
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	1			1	İ	3
Northern Rockies	ACRES	0	4			1		5
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			4	2	7
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		494			1,680	164	2,338
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	5			1	2	9
western Great basin	ACRES	40	76			0	0	116
Southwest	FIRES	10	1			2	2	15
Journwest	ACRES	630	0			3	65,976	66,609
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	5	ĺ				0	5
Rocky Wouldan	ACRES	1					854	855
Eastern Area	FIRES		ĺ			7		7
Eastern Area	ACRES	_				100		100
Courth own Aug -	FIRES					28	İ	28
Southern Area	ACRES					184		184
TOTAL	FIRES	18	8	0	0	76	11	113
TOTAL	ACRES	671	574	0	0	7,345	66,995	75,585

# Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1		1	109	2	113
Alaska	ACRES		0		22	179	0	201
Northwest	FIRES	45	19		5	123	41	233
Northwest	ACRES	1,568	9,785		4	815	61	12,233
Northern California	FIRES	3	7	1	2	665	89	767
Northern Camornia	ACRES	0	39	0	1	1,043	68	1,151
Southern California	FIRES	10	50	4	7	959	159	1,189
Oddilem Gamorna	ACRES	11	271	0	2	7,383	137	7,804
Northern Rockies	FIRES	477	11	12	4	90	59	653
Northern Rockies	ACRES	23,607	2,621	813	620	2,213	982	30,856
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	14	86		5	182	25	312
Lastern Oreat Basin	ACRES	155	5,395		0	8,457	5,981	19,988
Western Great Basin	FIRES	4	92		7	54	14	171
Western Great Basin	ACRES	52	40,329		0	2,834	538	43,753
Southwest	FIRES	319	69	9	8	228	216	849
o a a moot	ACRES	8,470	3,031	14	2,400	10,107	278,496	302,518
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	380	60	20	4	485	126	1,075
rtooky Wodritain	ACRES	17,640	8,507	1,243	818	35,191	23,419	86,818
Eastern Area	FIRES	667		33	13	5,618	335	6,666
Lasioniiiia	ACRES	1,628		4,703	398	43,335	5,608	55,672
Southern Area	FIRES	224		21	21	9,817	319	10,402
	ACRES	30,805		15,175	3,443	127,354	48,682	225,459
TOTAL	FIRES	2,143	395	100	77	18,330	1,385	22,430
. •	ACRES	83,936	69,978	21,948	7,708	238,911	363,972	786,453

Ten Year Average Fires	31,592
Ten Year Average Acres	1,136,971

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						74	74
Northern California	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						333	333
On the second California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
N. (1	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES						120	120
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						100	100
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						5	5
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					41		41
	ACRES					1,123		1,123
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	41	6	47
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,123	632	1,755

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				2	8		10
	ACRES				18	5,270		5,288
Northwest	FIRES	3	55	5			148	211
	ACRES	851	6,884	995			31,806	40,536
Northern California	FIRES	2	13	16	21		150	202
	ACRES	107	203	22,411	151		13,005	35,877
Southern California	FIRES		6	5		1	156	168
	ACRES		1,521	381		550	4,263	6,715
Northern Rockies	FIRES	10	13	67	4	32	183	309
	ACRES	421	5,440	16,401	238	1,709	20,012	44,221
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		15	2	4	23	41	85
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,324	188	269	342	18,969	21,092
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	4		13	4	29
	ACRES		2,261	419		279	221	3,180
Southwest	FIRES	18	11	6	15		128	178
	ACRES	639	7,706	2,591	109		38,368	49,413
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	22	24	98	21	18	61	244
	ACRES	2,022	2,987	18,416	2,492	8,377	10,819	45,113
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		463	40	905	147	1,591
	ACRES	22,098		76,836	9,054	57,719	57,079	222,786
Southern Area	FIRES	23		120	52	7,229	834	8,258
	ACRES	4,783		48,113	37,384	430,236	798,334	1,318,850
TOTAL	FIRES	114	145	786	159	8,229	1,852	11,285
	ACRES	30,921	28,326	186,751	49,715	504,482	992,876	1,793,071

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>

### **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	6	23	256	1,719
Yukon Territory	0	0	3	2
Alberta	8	1,413	572	6,000
Northwest Territory	6	531	9	534
Saskatchewan	7	192	107	803
Manitoba	1	12	102	17,456
Ontario	25	9	418	48,886
Quebec	4	2,409	297	35,596
Newfoundland	0	0	39	2,357
New Brunswick	0	0	242	330
Nova Scotia	0	0	243	740
Prince Edward Island	0	0	5	9
National Parks	0	12,000	8	18,620
Total	57	16,589	2,301	133,053

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*